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a b a b a b

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

80 4.97 0.308 4.71 - - - - - 0.29
81 5.24 0.312 4.64 - - - - - 0.28
82 5.42 0.316 4.63 - - - 5.26 0.31 0.28 9.10 0.40
83 5.38 0.318 4.62 - 4.71 0.28 - - 0.28 8.61 0.36
84 5.34 0.317 4.72 - - - - - 0.28 8.48 0.36 13.8 0.45 8.81 0.42 

85 5.38 0.317 4.76 - - - 4.96 0.30 0.29 8.75 0.37
86 5.41 0.320 4.78 - - - - - 0.28 9.50 0.38 13.6 0.44 9.11 0.43 
87 5.51 0.324 4.62 - - - - - 5.45 0.32 9.70 0.38 14.6 0.45 8.98 0.42 
88 5.50 0.325 4.85 - 4.84 0.31 - - 5.52 0.32 9.89 17.9 0.47 9.69 0.44 
89 5.55 0.326 4.74 - - - 6.84 0.35 5.28 0.32 10.15 20.9 0.49 9.99 0.44 

90 6.39 0.350 4.68 - - - - - 5.39 0.32 10.44 0.41 19.5 0.49 11.03 0.46 
91 6.16 0.345 6.36 - - - - - 5.16 0.31 10.20 0.41 25.4 0.51 11.20 0.46 
92 6.07 0.343 6.11 - - - - - 5.18 0.31 9.83 0.39 28.1 0.51 11.38 0.46 
93 6.03 0.338 6.04 - 4.98 0.31 - - 5.22 0.31 9.59 0.40 29.6 0.52 11.65 0.46 
94 6.04 0.340 5.97 - - - - - 5.43 0.31 10.70 0.42 31.9 0.52 12.14 0.47 
95 6.01 0.339 6.24 - - - - - 5.38 0.31 11.14 0.42 - - 12.15 0.47 
96 5.98 0.340 6.39 - - - - - 5.44 0.31 - - - - 12.90 0.49

20% 20%

a 88 91 b 88

a b a b

89 89

a b Current Population Survey, 2007 Annual Social and Economic Supplement, http://

pubdb3.census.gov/macro/032007/altinc/newinc01_001.htm; Singapore census of population
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80 4.97 0.308 4.89 0.324 4.24 0.289 4.21 0.285 6.30 0.339 
81 5.24 0.312 4.66 0.311 4.25 0.286 4.19 0.282 6.26 0.337 
82 5.43 0.315 4.59 0.307 4.32 0.288 4.35 0.287 6.09 0.335 
83 5.38 0.318 4.46 0.303 4.21 0.286 4.42 0.292 6.18 0.338 
84 5.34 0.317 4.50 0.307 4.18 0.287 4.39 0.292 6.08 0.336 

85 5.38 0.317 4.45 0.307 4.16 0.285 4.43 0.292 5.87 0.332 
86 5.41 0.320 4.49 0.306 4.14 0.285 4.44 0.294 5.74 0.331 
87 5.51 0.324 4.52 0.311 4.19 0.290 4.41 0.294 5.72 0.333 
88 5.50 0.325 4.42 0.307 4.11 0.287 4.41 0.295 5.79 0.333 
89 5.55 0.326 4.48 0.308 4.16 0.288 4.48 0.297 5.62 0.329 

90 6.39 0.350 4.99 0.330 4.77 0.313 5.16 0.321 6.31 0.353 
91 6.16 0.345 4.91 0.327 4.73 0.312 5.10 0.319 6.16 0.350 
92 6.07 0.343 4.73 0.320 4.58 0.307 5.08 0.319 5.93 0.345 
93 6.03 0.338 4.71 0.321 4.55 0.304 4.93 0.313 5.74 0.340 
94 6.04 0.340 4.59 0.316 4.50 0.303 4.92 0.313 5.69 0.342 
95 6.01 0.339 4.49 0.309 4.43 0.299 4.88 0.310 5.90 0.345 
96 5.98 0.340 4.46 0.310 4.46 0.301 4.93 0.313 5.85 0.346 
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1.

1991 2008

2. 2004

3. 2007

619 96.07 41 48

4. 2006

608 95.08 62 69
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93
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